
Page 1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO VULNERABILITY ASSESSMENT 
FOR THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE VULNERABILITY ASSESSMENT FOR THE 
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) dated this _____ day of 
____________________, 2024, by and between: 

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida municipal 
corporation (“CITY”) with its principal, with its mailing 
address of 101 NE 3rd Avenue, Suite 143, Fort Lauderdale, 
FL 33301 

and 

ARCADIS U.S., INC., a Delaware corporation authorized to 
conduct business in the State of Florida (“CONTRACTOR” 
or “ARCADIS”), whose principal address is 630 Plaza Drive, 
Suite 200, Highlands Ranch, Colorado 80129; (collectively, 
“Parties”) 

WHEREAS, CITY and ARCADIS entered into an Agreement dated August 21, 2023, 
with a three (3) year term and an option to extend the Agreement for one (1) additional one (1) 
year term, for ARCADIS to deliver a vulnerability assessment in accordance with the terms, 
conditions, and specifications contained in a Request for Proposals No. Event 69-2 (“RFP”) and 
ARCADIS’s response to the RFP dated April 20, 2023 (collectively, “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the CITY and ARCADIS identified the need for additional funding to 
complete the project scope of work and a request for supplemental funding was submitted to the 
State of Florida in September 2023; the State awarded the City of Fort Lauderdale an additional 
$59,000 to complete the Vulnerability Assessment; and 

WHEREAS, the CITY and ARCADIS wish to enter into a First Amendment to the 
Agreement to increase the total award amount by $59,000 from $160,000 to $219,000; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth 
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is 
hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:  

RECITALS:  The foregoing recitals are true and correct in all respects and are 
incorporated herein by reference.  

AMENDMENT: Section 3.4.8.4. of the Agreement for Vulnerability Assessment for the 
City of Fort Lauderdale dated August 21, 2023, titled “PROJECT TIMELINE AND BUDGET 
DETAIL” is amended to incorporate the budget allocation, Exhibit A.   

NO OTHER CHANGES: Except as modified by this First Amendment, all terms, 
covenants, obligations, and provisions of the Agreement shall remain unaltered, shall continue in 

CAM #24-0350 
Exhibit 3 

Page 1 of 5



Page 2 
 

full force and effect, and are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed by the parties in every 
respect. If the terms and conditions set forth in this First Amendment directly conflict with any 
provision contained in the Agreement, then this First Amendment shall control.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
  

CAM #24-0350 
Exhibit 3 

Page 2 of 5



Page 3 
 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, we, the undersigned, duly authorized 
representatives have executed and delivered this First Amendment without reservation and have 
read the terms contained herein to be effective as of the First Amendment’s Effective Date.  

 
 CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 
 
 
 By: ________________________________ 
        Greg Chavarria 
  City Manager 
 
 _____ day of __________________, 2024 
 
 
 ATTEST: 
 
 
 By: ________________________________ 
  David R. Soloman 
  City Clerk 
 
 
 Approved as to form and correctness: 
 Thomas J. Ansbro, City Attorney 
 
 
 By: _________________________________ 

Rhonda Montoya Hasan 
Senior Assistant City Attorney 

  

CAM #24-0350 
Exhibit 3 

Page 3 of 5



Page 4 
 

WITNESSES:  ARCADIS U.S., INC., a Delaware corporation 
authorized to conduct business in the State of 
Florida 

 
___________________________ 
Signature 
___________________________ By: ________________________________ 
Print Name  Leah Richter, Vice President 
___________________________ 
Signature  
___________________________   (CORPORATE SEAL) 
Print Name 
 
     
STATE OF     ________________________: 
COUNTY OF ________________________: 
 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of  physical presence or  
online notarization, this ___ day of ___________, 2024, Leah Richter, as Vice-President for 
Arcadis U.S. Inc., a Delaware corporation authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida.  
 
 
 ________________________________________ 
 (Signature of Notary Public) 
(SEAL) Notary Public, State of _____________________ 
  
 ________________________________________ 

 (Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name  
 of Notary Public) 

 
Personally Known ____ OR Produced Identification ______  
Type of Identification Produced ______________________ 

CAM #24-0350 
Exhibit 3 

Page 4 of 5



69-2 Vulnerability Assessment - Revised Budget Allocation

Task 
No.

Task Title
Budget 

Category
FDEP Original 

Amount
Match Amount

FDEP Revised 
Amount

Revised Total 
Amount

1 Acquire Background Data
Contractual 

Services
$11,000 $0 $15,000 $15,000 

2 Critical Asset Inventory
Contractual 

Services
$15,000 $0 $20,000 $20,000 

3 Surveying for Elevation Certificates
Contractual 

Services
$0 $25,000 $0 $25,000 

4 Exposure Analysis
Contractual 

Services
$40,000 $0 $40,000 $40,000 

5 Sensitivity Analysis
Contractual 

Services
$32,000 $0 $42,000 $42,000 

6
Final Vulnerability Assessment Report, 

Maps, and Tables
Contractual 

Services
$12,000 $0 $52,000 $52,000 

7 Adaptation Plan
Contractual 

Services
$25,000 $0 $25,000 $25,000 

$135,000 $25,000 $194,000 $219,000 Totals:

CAM #24-0350 
Exhibit 3 

Page 5 of 5

LaurieP
Exhibit A


	Arcadis First Amendment
	FIRST AMENDMENT TO VULNERABILITY ASSESSMENT  FOR THE City of Fort Lauderdale

	Exhibit 3 - Exhibit A - Amendment 1 - Revised Budget Allocation



